507947562 06/07/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7994695

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name		Execution Date
/ITTORIO MARINELLI				06/07/2023
ECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	MARINELLI CONSTRUCTION, INC.			
Street Address:	700 SOUTH CYPRESS ROAD			
City:	POMPANO BEACH			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	33060			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	79	54517		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	•	61)883-0115		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	p rovided; i 56 Pa AL 12	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be i17163915 atents@AllenHertz.com .LEN D HERTZ, P.A. i784 TULIPWOOD CIR	e sent via US I	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	p rovided; i 56 Pa AL 12 BC	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 17163915 atents@AllenHertz.com .LEN D HERTZ, P.A. 784 TULIPWOOD CIR DCA RATON, FLORIDA 33428-47	e sent via US I	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	p rovided; i 56 Pa AL 12 BC	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 17163915 atents@AllenHertz.com .LEN D HERTZ, P.A. 784 TULIPWOOD CIR DCA RATON, FLORIDA 33428-47 MAR-09-001	e sent via US I	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	p rovided; i 56 Pa AL 12 BC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 17163915 atents@AllenHertz.com .LEN D HERTZ, P.A. 784 TULIPWOOD CIR DCA RATON, FLORIDA 33428-47 MAR-09-001 ALLEN D. HERTZ	e sent via US I	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	p rovided; i 56 Pa AL 12 BC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 17163915 atents@AllenHertz.com LEN D HERTZ, P.A. 784 TULIPWOOD CIR DCA RATON, FLORIDA 33428-47 MAR-09-001 ALLEN D. HERTZ /Allen D Hertz/	e sent via US I	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	p rovided; i 56 Pa AL 12 BC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be 17163915 atents@AllenHertz.com .LEN D HERTZ, P.A. 784 TULIPWOOD CIR DCA RATON, FLORIDA 33428-47 MAR-09-001 ALLEN D. HERTZ	e sent via US I	

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 12/608,999 Assignment of Applicant: MARINELLI, Vittorio Atty. Docket No.: MAR-09-001 Page 1 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I:

Vittorio Marinelli , (4)

residing, respectively, at:

700 South Cypress Road, Pompano Beach, FL, 33060, (4)

have made an invention entitled: **<u>RIVET PLUMBING REPAIR</u> APPARATUS AND METHOD**

and

- [] are about to make application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same being executed by us on , 2023; and
 - has made application for United States Letters [X] Patent thereof, filed on October 29, 2009, under Serial No. 12/608,999, Issued as US Patent 7,954,517 on June 07, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Marinelli Construction, Inc., a For Profit

Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Florida and having an office and place of business at 700 South Cypress Road, Pompano Beach, FL, 33060, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application, and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 12/608,999 Assignment of Applicant: MARINELLI, Vittorio Atty. Docket No.: MAR-09-001 Page 2 of 5

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of my position as an Officer of Marinelli Construction, Inc., and other goods and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Marinelli Construction, Inc., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application, including any parent applications, continuations, divisions, and/or continuations-in-part thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title, and interest in and to every patent application filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to Marinelli Construction, Inc. as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 12/608,999 Assignment of Applicant: MARINELLI, Vittorio Atty. Docket No.: MAR-09-001 Page 3 of 5

this Assignment, including the right to claim the priority date of any of the PATENTS and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the PATENTS, and for avoidance of doubt, all right and interest in any current patent litigation filed by ASSIGNOR regarding the PATENTS has also been assigned to ASSIGNEE.

Inventors jointly and severally covenant and agree that Inventors will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all affirmative and lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion and sole discretion of Assignee, to enable and assist Assignee to:

(a) obtain patents, both domestic and foreign, on and for the Invention, including, without limitation, reviewing and executing any and all patent applications, assignments, declarations, powers of attorney, affidavits, and any other papers and documents in connection with the Invention, the Assigned Property, and the patents and patent applications sold, assigned and transferred in accordance with this Assignment, that Assignee may deem necessary or prudent to perfect such patent rights and to obtain and maintain such patents and patent applications;

(b) establish, maintain and secure title in and for Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the Invention, the

> PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0217

Assigned Property, the patents and patent applications sold, assigned and transferred in accordance with this Assignment, including making such title lawful public record, whether through recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, foreign patent office(s) or other means; and

(c) defend, enforce, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of the Assigned Property and patents and patent applications sold, assigned and transferred in accordance with this Assignment against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this Assignment, including, without limitation, testifying in any and all legal proceedings, and making all lawful oaths and declarations, which Assignee, its successors and assigns, deem necessary or prudent.

Should <u>Marinelli Construction, Inc.</u> its successors, assigns, or legal representatives become insolvent, all rights of the United States Letters Patent thereof, filed on October 29, 2009, under US Application Serial No. 12/608,999, Issued as US Patent 7,954,517 on June 07, 2011 and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same, are automatically returned to the original assignor(s).

> PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0218

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 12/608,999 Assignment of Applicant: MARINELLI, Vittorio Atty. Docket No.: MAR-09-001 Page 5 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on

the dates indicated hereinafter:

<u>06-07-2023</u> Date Vittorio Marinelli state of <u>flowida</u> COUNTY OF Broward SS.:

Before me a Notary Public for said County, personally appeared <u>Vittorio Marinelli</u> and known to me or has produced <u>FL Delocetore</u> as identification, to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be a free act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal Jyne 7. , 2023. MINDY J ROCHA Notary Public, State of Rovida Commission# HH 151650 My comm. expires July 11, 2025 My Commission expires:

(Notary Seal)

July 11, 2025

PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 06/07/2023